UL 1977
ISBN 1-55989-948-4
Component Connectors for
Use in Data, Signal, Control
and Power Applications
Underwriters Laboratories Inc. (UL)
333 Pfingsten Road
Northbrook, IL 60062-2096

1.4 Deleted October 18, 2002
Figure 1.1
Connector type designations
Figure 1.1 revised October 18, 2002
OCTOBER 18, 2002UL 19776
2 Glossary
2.1 For the purpose of this Standard, the following definitions apply.
2.2 CONTACT – A conductive element intended to mate with a corresponding element to provide an
electrical path.
2.3 ENCLOSURE – The case or housing into which the insulator and contacts are assembled.
2.4 HYBRID DEVICE – A device employing dedicated contacts of two or more type designations.
2.5 INSULATOR – The portion of a device that provides for separation and support of contacts. May be
combined with the enclosure.
2.6 TERMINAL – A conductive part provided on a contact for connecting a conductor.
3 Components
3.1 Except as indicated in 3.2, a component of a product covered by this standard shall comply with the
requirements for that component. See Appendix A for a list of standards covering components used in the
products covered by this standard.
3.1 revised December 12, 2000
3.2 A component is not required to comply with a specific requirement that:
a) Involves a feature or characteristic not required in the application of the component in the
product covered by this standard, or
b) Is superseded by a requirement in this standard.
3.2 revised December 12, 2000
3.3 A component shall be used in accordance with its rating established for the intended conditions of
use.
3.3 revised December 12, 2000
3.4 Specific components are incomplete in construction features or restricted in performance capabilities.
Such components are intended for use only under limited conditions, such as certain temperatures not
exceeding specified limits, and shall be used only under those specific conditions.
3.4 revised December 12, 2000
DECEMBER 12, 2000 UL 1977 7
4 Units of Measurement
4.1 Values stated without parentheses are the requirement. Values in parentheses are explanatory or
approximate information.
4.1 revised December 12, 2000
5 References
5.1 Any undated reference to a code or standard appearing in the requirements of this standard shall be
interpreted as referring to the latest edition of that code or standard.
CONSTRUCTION
6 General
6.1 Devices complying with these requirements are acceptable for use as components in an end product
where the acceptability of the combination is to be determined.
6.2 The acceptability of a connector in any particular application depends on its ability to be used under
the conditions that prevail in actual service. For a particular application, a connector may be affected by
the requirements for the equipment in which it is used, and it may be necessary to additionally evaluate
features or performance characteristics that are not specified in this standard.
7 Insulating Materials
7.1 A base or body in or on which live parts are mounted shall be of porcelain or another insulating
material acceptable for the particular application.